BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MEETING OF THE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK WORKING PARTY

THURSDAY, 29TH MAY 2008, AT 2.00 P.M.

COUNCIL CHAMBER, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE

MEMBERS: Councillors Mrs. M. Bunker, S. R. Colella, G. N. Denaro,
Mrs. R. L. Dent, Mrs. J. Dyer M.B.E., R. Hollingworth,
Mrs. J. D. Luck, E. J. Murray, S. R. Peters, Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP,
E. C. Tibby, P. J. Whittaker and C. J. K. Wilson

AGENDA
1. Election of Chairman for the Ensuing Municipal Year
2. Election of Vice-Chairman for the Ensuing Municipal Year
3. To receive apologies for absence
4. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Local
E)c_a\fjlopment Framework Working Party held on 13th December 2007 (Pages
5. Declarations of Interest

6. Regional Spatial Strategy Phase 2 Preferred Option Update and Phase 3
Launch (Pages 5 - 24)

7. Core Strategy Update (Pages 25 - 34)

8. Bromsgrove Town Centre Area Action Plan Issues and Options Consultation
(Pages 35 - 104)

9. Rural Exception Housing Schemes (Pages 105 - 108)
10. New Planning Policies - Discussion Paper to include SPG7 - the 40% Rule,

Granny Flats, Extensions to Nursing Homes, Two Storey Extensions and
Affordable Housing Guidelines (to follow)



11. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until
the next meeting

K. DICKS
Chief Executive

The Council House
Burcot Lane
BROMSGROVE
Worcestershire
B60 1AA

19th May 2008



Agenda ltem 4

BROMSGROVEDISTRICT COUNCIL

MEETING OF THE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK WORKING PARTY

THURSDAY, 13TH DECEMBER, 2007 AT 2.00 PM

PRESENT:  Councillor Mrs. J. Dyer M.B.E. (Chairman), Councillor S. R. Colella,
Councillor G. N. Denaro, Councillor Mrs. R. L. Dent, Councillor R.
Hollingworth, Councillor E. J. Murray, Councillor E. C. Tibby and
Councillor L. J. Turner

Officers: Mr. P. Street, Mr. M. Dunphy, Mr. A. Fulford, Ms. R. Williams,
Ms. H. Pankhurst, and Ms. R. Cole.
12/07 APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs. J. D. Luck, S. R.
Peters, Mrs. M. A. Sherrey J.P. and C. J. K. Wilson.

13/07 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS

No declarations of interest were received.
14/07 MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Local Development Framework Working
Party held on 10th October 2007 were submitted.

RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record.

15/07 ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT 2006-2007

The Working Party considered the Annual Monitoring Report covering the
period 1st April 2006 to 31st March 2007. The report reviewed the actual plan
progress compared with the targets and milestones for Local Development
Document preparation set out in the Local Development Scheme. Members
asked a number of questions arising from the report in particular in relation to
flooding issues. The 2001 Census figures quoted in the report in relation to
housing issues were also queried and Officers were requested to report back
to the next meeting regarding the basis on which these figures were
calculated.

RESOLVED that the Annual Monitoring Report be submitted to the
Government Office of the West Midlands.

Pade 1



16/07

17107

18/07

19/07

20/07

Local Development Framework Working Party
Thursday, 13th December, 2007

CORE STRATEGY ISSUES AND OPTIONS CONSULTATION UPDATE

Consideration was given to a report summarising the responses to the Issues
and Options consultations on the Core Strategy. The summary document
comprised the consultation responses which had been received which
addressed the key issues within the Bromsgrove District.

RESOLVED that the contents of the report “Executive Summary: Issues and
Options” be noted and that the responses from the consultation process be
used to develop preferred options for the Core Strategy.

INTRODUCTION TO THE HABITAT INVENTORY

The Working Party considered a report and received a brief presentation
which introduced a new Geographic Information System tool entitled Habitat
Inventory. The Inventory would assist in the creation of the Local Development
Framework and also with the determination of planning applications which had
implications in relation to the protection and enhancement of wildlife.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

LONGBRIDGE AREA ACTION PLAN UPDATE

The Working Party considered a report on the latest position regarding the
Longbridge Area Action Plan and on progress made since the previous report.
It was now anticipated that the final Area Action Plan would be presented for
approval early in 2008. Following discussion it was

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 2008-2011

Consideration was given to a report on the revision of the Local Development
Scheme including new timetables for the Development Plan Documents
currently in preparation. The revision of the timetable for production of the
Core Strategy was of particular significance in view of the indications arising
from the review of the Regional Spatial Strategy. It was reported that the issue
of the Council’'s response to the Regional Spatial Strategy requirement to
meet the growth needs of Redditch within the district was addressed in a
separate report. Following discussion it was

RECOMMENDED: that the revised Local Development Scheme be submitted
to the Government Office West Midlands for approval.

REGIONAL SPATIAL STRATEGY PHASE 2 PREFERRED OPTION
SUBMISSION

The Working Party considered a report on the latest position regarding the
revised Regional Spatial Strategy (RSS). The report also detailed the

Page 2



Local Development Framework Working Party
Thursday, 13th December, 2007

consultation exercise being undertaken and the process by which
representations to the submitted version of the RSS could be made.

There was detailed discussion regarding the level of housing allocated to
Bromsgrove within the RSS, particularly with regard to the need for affordable
housing in the district, together with the amount and location of Redditch
related housing and employment growth proposed within Bromsgrove and/or
Stratford District. Whilst this growth could be partially met by the use of
brownfield sites within the district, the RSS was indicating it should be located
adjacent to Redditch town which would require the release of green belt land.
The possible implications for the Council should an objection be submitted
were also considered.

RECOMMENDED:

(@)  that objections to the RSS be submitted in respect of the level of
housing allocated to Bromsgrove and to the level of Redditch related
housing and employment growth to be provided within Bromsgrove
and/or Stratford in locations adjacent to Redditch town, when
alternative more strategically viable sites within the district are
available.

(b)  that the Portfolio Holder for Planning be requested to write to the
appropriate Officers at the Government Office for the West Midlands
and the West Midlands Regional Assembly together with the local MP,
expressing concern over the decision making process at the Regional
Planning Partnership on 22nd October 2007.

The meeting closed at 4.05 pm

Chairman

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Agenda ltem 6

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK WORKING PARTY

29 MAY 2008

REGIONAL SPATIAL STRATEGY PHASE 2 PREFERRED OPTION UPDATE
AND PHASE 3 LAUNCH

Responsible Portfolio Holder Jill Dyer
Responsible Head of Service Dave Hammond
Non-Key Decision

1. SUMMARY

1.1 This Report updates members on the current status of the revised
Regional Spatial Strategy, the consultation exercise and the process of
making representations to the submitted version of the strategy.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 Members are asked to note the progress of the Regional Spatial Strategy
(RSS) Phase 2 Preferred Option and Phase 3 Project Plan.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1
[...]
ven very serious consideration along with a range of
alternative approaches. However, we consider that given the aspirations of the Housing
Green Paper this approach will allow us to build on the work already done for the Revision
and minimise the period of uncertainty for the region.

Like the Regional Assembly, we are determined that the West Midlands will benefit and
thrive from sustainable growth and we are confident that we can continue to work in
partnership with you to ensure that both national and regional objectives are satisfied.

i
v - sk
JZ’V\/\' ((_' vUSA \m}

/ .
/ il ~
74N “in S Tels

BARONESS ANDREWS

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK WORKING PARTY

29" MAY 2008

ADDITIONAL REDDITCH GROWTH STUDY

Responsible Portfolio Holder Jill Dyer
Responsible Head of Service Dave Hammond
1. SUMMARY
1.1 This Report updates members on the current position in relation to the

21

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

planning implications of Redditch growth as proposed in the RSS Phase 2
revision.

RECOMMENDATION

That Members note the report

BACKGROUND

Members have received a report elsewhere on this agenda which provides
an update regarding progress on the West Midlands Regional Spatial
Strategy (WMRSS) Phase 2 revision. Members will recall that it is proposed
that some of Redditch’s growth (3300 dwellings and 32 ha of employment
land) should be accommodated in the adjoining districts of Stratford-on-
Avon and Bromsgrove.

The WMRSS does not identify how these requirements should be spilt
between Bromsgrove and Stratford- on- Avon Districts, which presents a
challenge for the authorities in progressing their respective core strategies.
The authorities need a clear way forward which will enable them to prepare
core strategies which are in general conformity with the WMRSS, otherwise
they run the risk of this DPD being found unsound at examination in public.

Members will also recall that a joint study, funded by Worcestershire County
Council and the adjoining districts, was completed in December 2007 by
White Young Green. This report examined the implications of development
around Redditch, including site constraints and opportunities. It did not
however determine a priority of sites to be developed nor examine the split
of development between Bromsgrove and Stratford Districts. This work
needs to be done to enable each district to develop appropriate policies
within their respective core strategies.

A meeting was held on 19th May between the Leaders, Chief Executives

and Planning Officers of all three Councils, together with representatives of
Government Office for the West Midlands, the West Midlands Regional

Page 17




Assembly and Worcestershire and Warwickshire County Councils. The
primary purpose of the meeting was to discuss a way forward regarding the
implications of the growth of Redditch proposed in the RSS phase 2

revision.

3.5 The options put forward are as follows;

Option 1 — To prepare a
joint Core Strategy for the
whole of the
administrative areas of
Redditch Borough,
Bromsgrove and
Stratford-on-Avon District

Advantages

¢ Provides the robust mechanism required by
GOWM

e Ensures that the local authorities were able to
determine the split themselves

Disadvantages

e Would require the re-alignment of our existing
Core Strategies

¢ Resources required to establish joint working
arrangements at both officer and member level

¢ Lack of functional relationships between the
majority of Stratford District and Redditch (in
many ways this is a peripheral issue)

Option2-To
commission a further
technical study building
on the work already
undertaken by White
Young Green. This would
identify clearly the
preferred areas for
development.

Advantages

¢ Provides a robust technical evidence base
which the authorities could present jointly at the
RSS Examination in Public (EIP)

¢ Provides the mechanism required by GOWM

¢ Enables authorities to progress their Core
Strategies

Disadvantages

¢ Additional cost

e EIP panel may not accept the findings.

Option 3 — Undertake
further analysis of the
White Young Green
Study ‘in-house’ and
agree an informal position
between the three
authorities.

Advantages

¢ Authorities cold present a joint case to the EIP

¢ Provides the mechanism required by GOWM

e Enables authorities to progress their Core
Strategies

e No / limited additional cost

Disadvantages

e Technical validity of the work will be challenged
at the EIP

e Lack of public involvement

e EIP panel may not accept the findings.

Option 4 — Each
authority goes its own
way and presents its own
case to the EIP

Advantages
¢ None (in pure planning terms)
Disadvantages

Page 18




3.5

41

5.1

6.1

6.2

o EIP panel will determine the split or the
Secretary of State may dictate the course of
action we should take e.g. Joint Core Strategy

e Core Strategies will not accord with the RSS
and will be ‘unsound’

¢ Abortive work on Core Strategies

¢ Vulnerability to planning by appeal

The option agreed upon unanimously was option 2, to commission a further
technical study to be jointly funded.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

It was estimated that the costs for carrying out such a study was likely to be
in the region of £50,000 and contributors would be Worcestershire County
Council, Stratford District Council, Redditch Borough Council, Bromsgrove
District Council and the West Midlands Regional Assembly. At the meeting
on the 19" May both the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive
agreed to part fund this work to the sum of £10,000.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

The RSS is the responsibility of the West Midlands Regional Assembly and
is being prepared under the regulations of the Planning and Compulsory
Purchase Act 2004; the district council also has an obligation under the act
to prepare a Local Development Documents in line with the Local
Development Scheme.

COUNCIL OBJECTIVES

The ability of the Council to deliver its obj
[...]
J o[qejdepe sAemire)s
pUe SIIRYD[07M I0J SABMIOOP JOPIM IPN[OUI P[NOYS SUOISUIIXS Yong e
: PAMO[[O] 2q PINOYS sauI[opm3 FuIMo[[0] 2y} Jey) poaide
sem 1] : (syey ojdoad Sunok/Auueid) soouaprsal ojearid 03 SUOISUIXT 9
"samorfod Jjog ueaIn) 01 suondooxa
PUB S90UR)STWINOIIO [B102dS A19A Se papIedal 2g 0] SALI0391ed 2A0qR oY) [[V

Page 24



Agenda ltem 7

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK WORKING PARTY

29 MAY 2008
CORE STRATEGY UPDATE
Responsible Portfolio Holder Councillor Mrs J Dyer
Responsible Head of Service Dave Hammond, Head of Planning &
Environment Services

1. SUMMARY

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Members on the current position
regarding the preparation of the Preferred Options Core Strategy.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That Members note the progress made on the preparation of the Core
Strategy preferred Options and approve the Spatial Vision for public consultation
purposes.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 A key part of the new Local Development Framework (LDF) planning system
is the requirement on the Council to produce a Core Strategy.

3.2 The Core Strategy is a strategic level document that provides the

framework for subsequent Development Plan Documents. It will contain a spatial
vision, strategic objectives for the area, together with core policies and a
monitoring and implementation framework.

3.3 Members will recall at your last meeting in December 2007, the results of
the Issues and Options consultation was reported back to you.

3.4 Since this time work has been progressing on building the evidence base to
support policies within the core strategy. The existence of a robust and credible
evidence base to support policies is vital to achieving a sound core strategy and
indeed is one of the tests of soundness. Various studies have been identified as
being required either as a requirement or to gather up to date information on the
District. These studies and progress are detailed below:

3.5 Strategic Flood Risk Assessment

Cons
[...]
y throughout the
County.

3.13 Housing Market Assessment

This study has been procured by Strategic Planning, Strategic Housing and RSL
Preferred Partners. It will provide a detailed study of the housing market in
Bromsgrove and is due to be completed in the Autumn.

3.14 A Gypsy Traveller Accommodation Assessment of the South Housing
Market Area

This assessment was carried out by an affordable housing consultant on behalf
of the South Housing Market Partnership, which comprises 8 District Authorities
and 2 County Councils. It provides information on accommodation needs of
gypsies and travellers to set the appropriate number, type and distribution of
additional pitches to be provided.

Page 26



3.15 Sustainability Appraisal Scoping Report

This report was originally written in 2005 and has now been updated. At the time
of writing responses from statutory consultees, Natural England, Environment
Agency and English Nature are awaited. This 5 week consultation period expires
on the 16th may and a verbal update will be available for your meeting.

3.16 Joint working is also underway between Bromsgrove DC, Stratford DC,
Redditch BC and various service providers to discuss future infrastructure needs
and cross boundary issues in this sub regional area up to 2026. Various
meetings have been held with Transportation, Education, Utilities and Housing
stakeholders with future meetings planned with Health and Emergency Services
representatives.

4 NEXT STEPS

4.1 Work is also underway on drafting the Core Strategy Preferred Options
document. The draft Spatial Vision is attached for comment. With your approval it
is intended to consult on this vision at the forthcoming Town Hall meeting of the
Bromsgrove Partnership (Local Strategic Partnership) on 9th July 2008.

Various items of work need to be completed as detailed below:

4.1 Green Infrastructure

The requirement to carry out this study is currently being assessed. However,

it is unlikely that it could be completed in-h
[...]
ll Dyer
Responsible Head of Service Dave Hammond
Non Key Decision

1. SUMMARY

1.1 The following report summarises the Issues and Options for the Town
Centre Area Action Plan (AAP) and highlights the consultation steps to be
undertaken.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That the Bromsgrove Town Centre AAP - Issues and Options is approved
for public consultation between the 9" of June and the 18" July 2008.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 Members will recall that at the meeting of the LDF Working Party on the 3™
August 2006 approval was given to instruct consultants to prepare an AAP
for Bromsgrove Town Centre.

3.2 AAPs were introduced as part of the new planning system in September
2004 with the intention to provide the planning framework for areas where
significant change or conservation is needed. A key feature of AAPs will be
a greater focus on implementation. They should:

¢ Deliver planned growth areas;

e Stimulate regeneration;

¢ Protect areas particularly sensitive to change;

¢ Resolve conflicting objectives in areas subject to development
pressures; or

¢ Focus the delivery of area based regeneration initiatives.

3.2 Urban Practitioners and CBRE have since been commissioned to advance
work previously undertaken in 2003, and formalise it into the first stages of
an AAP.

Page 35



3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

The Issues and Options AAP is attached at appendix 1, below is a summary
of the main issues being consulted on, and methods being used to engage
the public.

The AAP once adopted will outline how the council wishes to see the Town
Centre develop over the next 10-15 years, this does not only include new
development, but also will contain detailed policies to guide sympathetic
development of existing properties and areas.

The issues and options stage of preparing an AAP is designed to give
people the chance to tell us what they think about the Town Centre both
positive and negative. In order to focus on the parts of the Town Centre the
planning system can affect we have gene
[...]
s Policy S16, and PPG3
Housing. The policy combines the issues of affordable housing in the Green
Belt and rural exception schemes. PPG3 has now been replaced with
PPS3.

3.2 Circular 06/98 and PPG3 noted that rural exception sites can provide a
small but important additional source of housing within or adjoining villages.
Rural exception site policies are for locations where normally development
would not be allowed for instance in the green belt. It recommended that
the release of such sites is a matter of local judgement based on identified
housing needs.

3.3 PPS3 provides greater clarity on the provision of affordable housing within
rural communities. There should be an aim to deliver high quality housing
that contributes to the creation and maintenance of sustainable rural
communities in market towns and villages. Where viable and practical,
Local Planning Authorities should consider allocating and releasing sites
solely for affordable housing, including using a Rural Exception Site Policy.
PPS3 states the use of a Rural Exception Site Policy should mean the use
of small sites specifically for affordable housing in small rural communities.
The housing should address the needs of the local community by
accommodating households who are either current residents or have an
existing family or employment connection.

Page 105



3.4

3.5

4.1

5.1

7.1

7.2

8.1

It will be necessary for Bromsgrove through the core strategy to develop a
policy in line with PPS3 that clearly defines which settlements are deemed
to be appropriate for Rural Exception Schemes. Such schemes should be
small scale and only for identified local needs.

Over recent years a number of sites have been put forward as rural
exception schemes on the periphery of some of the larger settlements within
the district most notably Bromsgrove, Catshill, Alvechurch and Wythall.
These sites whilst often small scale are not currently seen to be exception
sites due to there proximity to large urban areas. Consideration needs to be
given as to what areas in future will be deemed as rural for the purposes of
providing much needed affordable housing in smaller communities.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

None

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

None

COUNCIL OBJECTIVES

Council Objective
(CO)

Regeneration (CO1)

Council
Priority (CP)

Housing (CP2)

Impacts

The direction the council wishes to take in formulating a rural exceptions policy
will impact on the ability of the district for meet its affordable needs and targets

RISK MANAGEMENT

The main risks associated with the details included in this report are:

The final AAP is found to be unsound by the Planning Inspectorate.

The risks will be managed as follows:

Risk Register: Planning and Environment
Key Objective Ref No: 6
Key Objective: Effective, efficient, and legally compliant Strategic
planning Service

CUSTOMER IMPLICATIONS

None

EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS

Page 106




9.1 None

10. VALUE FOR MONEY IMPLICATIONS

10.1 None

11. OTHER IMPLICATIONS

Procurement Issues None
Personnel Implications None
Governance/Performance None
Management

Community Safety including None
Section 17 of Crime and Disorder

Act 1998

Policy None
Environmental None

12. OTHERS CONSULTED ON THE REPORT

Portfolio Holder No
Chief Executive No
Executive Director - Partnerships and Projects | No
Executive Director - Services No
Assistant Chief Executive No
Head of Service Yes
Head of Financial Services No
Head of Legal, Equalities & Democratic No
Services

Head of Organisational Development & HR No
Corporate Procurement Team No

13. WARDS AFFECTED

All Wards

14. APPENDICES

None

15. BACKGROUND PAPERS

CONTACT OFFICER

Page 107



Name: Mike Dunphy
E Mail: m.dunphy@bromsgrove.gov.uk
Tel: (01527) 881325

Page 108



	Agenda
	4 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Local Development Framework Working Party held on 13th December 2007
	6 Regional Spatial Strategy Phase 2 Preferred Option Update and Phase 3 Launch
	RSS Addition

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK WORKING PARTY 
 

THURSDAY, 29TH MAY 2008, AT 2.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Mrs. M. Bunker, S. R. Colella, G. N. Denaro, Mrs. R. L. Dent, 
Mrs. J. Dyer M.B.E., R. Hollingworth, Mrs. J. D. Luck, S. R. Peters, 
Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP, E. C. Tibby and P. J. Whittaker 

  
 Officers: Mr. P. Street, Mr. D. Hammond, Mr. A. Coel, Mr. M. Dunphy, 

Mrs. R. Williams, Ms. S. Lai and Ms. R. Cole. 
 
 
 

1/08 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Mrs J. Dyer M.B.E. be elected Chairman of the 
Working Party for the ensuing municipal year. 
 

2/08 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor P.J. Whittaker be elected Vice-Chairman of the 
Working Party for the ensuing municipal year. 
 

3/08 APOLOGIES  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

4/08 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Local Development Framework Working 
Party held on 13th December 2007 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

5/08 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

6/08 REGIONAL SPATIAL STRATEGY PHASE 2 PREFERRED OPTION 
UPDATE AND PHASE 3 LAUNCH  
 
The Working Party considered a report which set out in detail the latest 
position regarding the revised Regional Spatial Strategy (RSS), the 
consultation exercise and the process of making representations to the 
submitted version of the strategy. 
 



Local Development Framework Working Party 
29th May 2008 

- 2 - 

The Strategic Planning Manager referred to an additional report which had 
been submitted as part of the consideration of this item. The report related 
specifically to the commissioning of an additional Redditch Growth Study. It 
was intended that the study would identify how the requirements of Redditch 
growth as proposed in the RSS Phase 2 revision should be split between the 
Districts of Bromsgrove and Stratford on Avon together with a determination of 
the priority of sites to be developed. This study would enable the Authorities 
involved to develop their respective core strategies and would provide a 
robust technical evidence base to be presented at the RSS Examination in 
Public. At a meeting on 19th May 2008 the Leaders of the respective Councils 
had agreed that this work was required in order to address the issue of 
Redditch related growth. 
 
It was noted that the cost of the study would be approximately £50,000 and 
the funding of the study was to be split between this Council, Worcestershire 
County Council, Stratford District Council, Redditch Borough Council and the 
West Midlands Regional Assembly. It was likely therefore that this Council’s 
contribution would be up to £10,000 which could be met from within existing 
budgetary provision. Following discussion it was  
 
RESOLVED that the contents of the reports be noted.    
 
 

7/08 CORE STRATEGY UPDATE  
 
The Working Party considered a report on the current position regarding the 
preparation of the Preferred Options Core Strategy. The progress made on 
various studies which would assist with the provision of an evidence base to 
support policies within the Core Strategy was considered. 
 
Consideration was also given to the draft Spatial Vision and it was reported 
that it was intended to consult on this vision at the forthcoming Town Hall 
meeting of the Local Strategic Partnership on 9th July 2008. It was felt that 
there should be a reference to the development of the Longbridge site within 
the vision document. 
 
RESOLVED that the progress made on the preparation of the Preferred 
Options Core Strategy be noted. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the Spatial Vision be approved for consultation 
subject to the inclusion of a reference to the Longbridge site.  
 
 

8/08 BROMSGROVE TOWN CENTRE AREA ACTION PLAN ISSUES AND 
OPTIONS CONSULTATION  
 
The Working Party considered an updated report on the Issues and Options 
document in relation to the Town Centre Area Action Plan together with the 
consultation process to be undertaken. 
 



Local Development Framework Working Party 
29th May 2008 

- 3 - 

 It was reported that the Issues and Options stage of the Area Action Plan 
process was intended to provide an opportunity for the public to express both 
positive and negative opinions about the Town Centre. In order to focus 
responses on the aspects of the Town Centre redevelopment which could be 
affected by the planning system, the document contained a number of 
significant issues and options to overcome each issue although respondents 
were also encouraged to suggest alternative options. The document was 
intended to trigger discussion around certain key areas. 
 
There was some concern that all Members of the Council had not received a 
copy of the document and that the vision contained within Section 2 of the 
document was not the same as that agreed by full Council as part of the 
Sustainable Community Strategy. It was also felt that it would be helpful in 
future for the minutes of the Town Centre Steering Group to be submitted to 
this Working Party. Following discussion it was 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
(a) that subject to the vision for the Town Centre being replaced with the 

vision agreed by Council as part of the Sustainable Community 
Strategy 2007-2010, the document be approved for consultation 
purposes as an “issues” paper only and circulated to all members of the 
Council;  

(b) that the questionnaire currently being developed to accompany the 
consultation document be considered at the next meeting of the Town 
Centre Steering Group and that the questionnaire be extended to 
ensure there is focus on key issues and additional options are included 
in respect of those key issues;  

(c) that the minutes of the Town Centre Steering Group be submitted to the 
Local Development Framework Working Party for information; and 

(d) that it be made clear on the Council’s website that the consultation 
document is a draft document at present.          

  
 

9/08 RURAL EXCEPTION HOUSING SCHEMES  
 
The Working Party considered a report on the role of rural exception sites in 
delivering affordable housing and the development of the policy background in 
respect of these sites. It was reported that rural exception sites could provide 
additional housing within or adjoining villages where normally development 
would not be allowed e.g. within the green belt. This would need to be on the 
basis of meeting identified local housing needs.    
 
Members of the Working Party expressed views on this issue in the light of 
their knowledge of particular circumstances within the wards which they 
represented. Following discussion it was 
 
RESOLVED that officers note the feedback received and utilise it in the 
preparation of a revised rural exceptions policy for inclusion within the Core 
Strategy.  
 
 



Local Development Framework Working Party 
29th May 2008 

- 4 - 

10/08 NEW PLANNING POLICIES  
 
The Working Party considered issues contained in a paper produced by 
Members on particular issues of concern. The paper was intended to 
encourage discussion on possible changes to planning policies in the light of 
national projected population figures, including an increase in the number of 
elderly people requiring various categories of housing and care and the 
number of young people living at home but requiring an element of 
independent living.  
 
Affordable Housing 
 
The Head of Planning and Environment reminded Members that the results of 
the Housing Market Assessment would be available at the end of July 2008 
and that these results would provide robust evidence for revision of the policy 
relating to the provision of affordable housing and the proportion of affordable 
housing to be provided within new development schemes. Officers accepted 
the intentions behind the proposals to ensure that the provision of affordable 
housing was maximised.  
 
Categories of Care for the Elderly  
 
The Head of Planning and Environment stated that in relation to extensions to 
Care Homes in the green belt, there could be conflict with national green belt 
policy which would mean the Council’s Core Strategy would be unsound. It 
was acknowledged that whilst Members had the option of overturning officers’ 
recommendations at Planning Committee in relation to applications for 
extensions to Care Homes, this was not a particularly satisfactory approach.  It 
was noted that the results of the Older Persons Housing Survey would be 
available in December 2008 and this would assist in identifying gaps in 
provision. Officers undertook to seek information from other Authorities within 
the Council’s “family group” in relation to the issue of extensions to care 
homes within the green belt.   
 
It was reported that the Head of Strategic Housing had undertaken to arrange 
for Members to visit a Care Village and a “Care at Hand “facility together with 
a presentation from officers representing social services and supporting 
people to assist with the identification of gaps in service provision and the type 
of accommodation the Council may wish to encourage in order to meet the 
needs of older people within the District.  
 
The 40% Rule  
 
In relation to the possible increase in the floor area on which present policy is 
based, the Head of Planning and Environment undertook to report back to a 
future meeting with plans illustrating examples of various floor areas together 
with suggestions for a base date from which extensions could be calculated. 
 
RESOLVED that the contents of the paper together with the subsequent 
discussions be taken into account by officers in formulating new policies and 



Local Development Framework Working Party 
29th May 2008 

- 5 - 

that officers report back with the additional information referred to above as 
soon as possible.    
 

The meeting closed at 5.45 p.m. 
 
 
 

Chairman 


